
BENZENE TRACKING - 2005 
Stripping Columns 
Benzene Strippers at Lagoons- Inlet 

Date Result mg/1 

8/16/2005 7.3 

Benzene Strippers at Lagoons ~ Outlet: 
Higl'\lighted ·cells are for levels ~xceeding regulatory limits. 
Date Result mgll 

11/16/2005 2 



HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

November 30, 2005 

Steve Morris 
Giant Refining Co 
Rt. 3 Box 7 
Gallup, NM 87301 
TEL: (505) 722-0258 
FAX (505) 722-0210 

RE: Old & New API Sep Eff & AL-2-EP-1 SP. 

Dear Steve Morris: 

Order No.: 0511192 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 3 samples on 11/17/2005 for the analyses 
presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. 

Reporting limits are detemlined by EPA methodology. No determination of 
compatmds below these (denoted by the ND or< sign) has been made. 

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

Sincerely, 
.. -7 - .~ __.;:/ 

/~./ /·· ,-

(~---:;:>/~· 
«~-:-?,::.Y 

Andy Fre~J1a.I1, Business Manager 
Nancy McDuffie, Laboratory Manager 

4901 Hawkins NEm Suite D• Albuquerque, NM 87109 
505.345.3975 • Fax 505.345.4107 

www. hallenvironmental. com 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laborato1·y 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Giant Refining Co 

0511192 

Old & New API Scp Eff & AL-2-EP-1 SP. 

0511192-01 

Dale: 30-Nol'-05 

Client Sample 1D: Old API Effluent 

Collection Date: 11116/2005 10:40:00 AM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80156: DIESEL RANGE 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 

Surr. DNOP 

7.7 

ND 

126 

EPA METHOD 8260: VOLATILES SHORT LIST 

Benzene 170 

Toluene 240 

Ethylbenzene 24 

Methyl tert-bulyl ether (MTBE) 15 

Xylenes, Total 570 

Surr. 4-Bromonuarobenzene 87.2 

Qualifiers: ND- Not Detected at the Reponing Limit 

J - Analytc detected below quanthation limits 

1.0 

5.0 

58-140 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

71.2-123 

B- Annlyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

•- Value c~cecds Maximum Contamimmt Level 
116 

mg/L 

mg/L 

%REG 

[.!giL 

[Jg/L 

[Jg/L 

[Jg/L 

[Jg/L 

%REG 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

Analyst sec 
11/23/2005 9:13:32 AM 

11/23/2005 9:13:32 AM 

11/23/2005 9:13:32 AM 

Analyst: KTM 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

E- Value above quanlilation range 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Giant Refining Co 

0511192 

Old & New API Sep Eff & AL-2-EP- I SP. 

0511192-02 

Date: 30-Nov-05 

Client Sample ID: New API Effluent 

Collection Date: 11/16/2005 I 0:45:00 AM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80158: DIESEL RANGE 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 

Surr. DNOP 

90 

NO 
132 

EPA METHOD 8260: VOLATILES SHORT LIST 

Benzene 2000 

Toluene 1100 

Ethylbenzene 110 

Melhyltert-bulyl ether (MTBE} 1800 

Xylenes, Total 560 

Surr. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.7 

3.0 

15 

58-140 

50 

50 

10 

10 

10 

71.2-123 

mg/L 

mg/L 

%REG 

IJg/L 

IJg/L 

IJg/L 

IJg/L 

IJg/L 

%REG 

50 

50 

10 

10 

10 

10 

Analyst: SCC 
11/23/2005 9:46:20 AM 

11/23/2005 9:46:20 AM 

11/23/2005 9:46:20 AM 

Analyst: KTM 
11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

11/2912005 

11/29/2005 

11/29/2005 

-· -- ---·-----·-···-----------
Qunliliers: ND- Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quantitntion limits 

B- Analyte detected in the nssot:iated Method Blank 

•- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 
2/6 

S -Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

E- Value above quantitntion range 

Page 2 of 3 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory Date: 30-Nov-05 

- --- ---···~·-· -· - ... -------- ~ ····· ~-·--·--···· 
·····-------·-·. ----- -------. .. .. ------- .. ··-- - ·-

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Giant Refining Co 

0511192 

Old & New API Sep Eff & AL-2-EP-1 SP. 

051 I 192-03 

Client Sample ID: AL-2 to EP-1 

Collection Date: I 1116/2005 10:50:00 AM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80158: DIESEL RANGE 

Diesel Range Organics (ORO) 

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 

Surr: DNOP 

43 

NO 
85.4 

EPA METHOD 8260: VOLATILES SHORT LIST 

Benzene 11 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 4-Bromonuorobenzene 

7.3 

ND 

17 

ND 

87.6 

1.0 mg/L 

5.0 mg/L 

58-140 %REG 

5.0 ~g/L 

5.0 ~gil 

5.0 J.Jg/L 

5.0 J.Jg/L 

5.0 iJQ/L 

71.2-123 %REG 

5 

5 
5 
5 

5 

5 

Analyst: SCC 

11/23/2005 10:18:51 AM 

11/2312005 10:18:51 AM 

11/23/200510:18:51 AM 

Analyst: KTM 

11/30/2005 

11/30/2005 

11/30/2005 

11130/2005 

11/30/2005 

11/30/2005 

------------- ----- --- --- --·-· --------------· ---- ... ------------------------ ----
Quuliliers: ND. Not Detected nt the Reponing Limit 

J. Analytc detected below quamitation limits 

B- Annlyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

*-Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 3/6 

S • Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R • RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

E- Value above quantitntion range 

Page 3 of3 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Giant Refining Co 

0511192 

Project: Old & New API Sep Eff & AL-2-EP-1 SP. 

Sample ID MB-9247 Batch 10: 9247 

Client ID: 

Analyte Resull 

Diesel Range Organics (ORO) ND 

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 

Surr: DNOP 1.18 

Sample ID Sml rb-b Batch 10: R17450 

Client 10: 

Analyte Result 

Benzene ND 

Toluene NO 

Ethylbenzene ND 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 

Xylenes, Total ND 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.612 

Sample ID Sml rb-b Batch 10: R1745B 

Client ID: 

Ana lyle Result 

Benzene NO 

Toluene NO 

Ethylbenzene ND 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 

Xylenes, Total NO 

Surr: 4-Bromonuorobenzene 9.368 

Test Code: SW6015 Units: mg/L 

Run ID: 

POL 

5 

0 

FID(17A) 2_051122A 

SPK value SPK Ref Val 

0 

Test Code: SW8260B Units: flg/L 

Run ID: NEPTUNE_051129A 

POL SPK value SPK Ref Val 

0 10 0 

Test Code: SW8260B Units: fJgiL 

Run 10: NEPTUNE_051130A 

POL SPK value SPK Ref Val 

0 10 0 

Date: 30-NoF-05 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Method Blank 

Analysis Date 11/23/2005 7:35:10 AM Prep Date 11/22/2005 

SeqNo: 425190 

%REG Lowlimit Highllmit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

118 58 140 0 

Analysis Date 11/29/2005 Prep Date 

Seq No: 426506 

%REC Lowllmlt Hlghllmit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

96.1 71.2 123 0 

Analysis Date 11130/2005 Prep Date 

SeqNo: 426786 

%REG Lowllmlt HlghLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

93.7 71.2 123 0 

Qunlificrs: ND- Not Detected ntlhe Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside nccepled recovery limits B. Anulyte detected in the nssocintcd Method Blnnk 

J - Analytc d~tcctcd below quontilotion limits R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 
···---····---··~· ----------

CLIENT: 

\Vorh: Order: 

Giant Refining Co 

0511192 

Project: Old & New API Sep Eff &AL-2-EP-1 SP. 

Sample 10 LCS-9247 Batch ID: 9247 Test Code: SW8015 Units: mg/L 

Client 10: Run 10: FID(17A) 2_051122A 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val 

Diesel Range Organics (ORO) 5.706 1 5 0 

Sample ID LCSD-9247 Batch 10: 9247 Test Code: SW8015 Units: mg/L 

Client 10: Run 10: FID(17A) 2_051122A 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val 

Diesel Range Organics (ORO) 6.086 1 5 0 

Sample 10 1DOng lcs Batch ID: R17450 Test Code: SW8260B Units: IJQ/L 

Client 10: Run ID: NEPTUN E_051129A 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val 

Benzene 19.31 1 20 0 

Toluene 18.39 1 20 0 

Sample 10 100NG LCS Batc;h 10: R1745B Test Code: SWB260B Units: IJQ/L 

Client 10: Run ID: NEPTUNE_051130A 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val 

Benzene 19.3 1 20 0 

Toluene 19.23 1 20 0 

Date: 30-Nov-05 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Laboratory Control Spike- generic 

Analysis Date 11/23/2005 8:07:57 AM Prep Date 11/2212005 

Seq No: 425191 

%REG LowLimit Hlghlimlt RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

114 81.2 149 0 

Analysis Date 11/23/2005 B:40 :45 AM Prep Date 11/2212005 

SeqNo: 425275 

%REC LowLimlt Highlfmit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

122 81.2 149 5.706 6.44 23 

Analysis Date 11/29/2005 Prep Date 

Seq No: 426508 

%REC LowLimlt Hlghllmlt RPD Ref Val %RPD RPOUmlt Qual 
---·-··· ----~---~ ........ ~-

96.6 80 130 0 

92.0 77 121 0 

Analysis Date 11/30/2005 Prep Date 

Seq No: 426787 

%REG Lowllmit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimlt Qual 
--· - ··-------~--

96.5 80 130 0 

96.1 77 121 0 

Qunlificrs: NO· Not Detected nt the Reporting Limit 

J - Annlyte detected below quantitntion limits 

S -Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B- Annlyte detected in the associated Method Blank 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name GIANTREFIN 

Work Order Number 0511192 ,/ .~l 

Ch•d<UO oom•.t•d by -·-w~ 
Signolure Dale 

MatriK Carrier name Client drop-off 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes 0 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes 0 

Chain of custody present? Yes 0 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? 

Samples in proper conlainer/bottle? 

Sample containers intact? 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated lest? 

All samples received within holding time? 

Water- VOA vials have zero headspace? 

Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? 

Container(femp Blank temperature? 

COMMENTS: 

Client contacted 

Yes ~ 

Yes 0 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 

No VOA vials submitted ~ 

Yes 0 

Date contacted: 

Contacted by: Regarding 

Comments: 

Date and Time Received: 11/17/2005 

Received by AT 

Not Present 0 NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

Not Present 0 Not Shipped ~ 

Yes D 
NoD 

N/A 0 

NoD 

N/A 0 

4" C ± 2 Acceptable 

If given sufficient lime to cool. 

Person contacted 

--------- -------··· ---------- --· -------- ---·-·----------·----------· 

--------·--·-------------------········---------·-----------------

. --·------ ----

... ··- ---------·-----------·----- -----------------··--------------

Corrective Action 

6/6 



CHAIN·OF·CUSTODYAECORD 

QA/ QC Package: 

Std 0 Level4 0 
Other: ~ ~--ProjectName: 0.. ~ ~ 

--~gu~~~~~~~r-~~~~~~ ~ . 
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Date Time Matrix Sample 1.0. No. 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

August 23, 2005 

Steve Morris 
Giant Refining Co 
Rt. 3 Box 7 
Gallup, NM 87301 
TEL: (505) 722-0258 
FAX (505) 722-0210 

RE: API Separator Outlet Water 8/16/05 

Dear Steve Morris: 

OrderNo.: 0508181 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample on 8/17/2005 for the analyses 

presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. 

Reporting limits are detennined by EPA methodology. No determination of 

compounds below these (denoted by the ND or< sign) has been made. 

Please don't hesitate to contact I-lEAL for any additional information or clmifications. 

Sincerely, 

Andy Freeman, Business Manager 
Nancy McDuffie, Laboratory Manager 

4901 Hawkins NE • Suite 0 a Albuquerque, NM 87109 
505.345.3975• Fax 505.345.4107 

www. hallenvironmental. com 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory Date: 23-Aug-05 

. -·- ·- ------ - ··-·-- .. -·- -· 
- ··--··-·· -· . - .. 

CLIENT: Giant Refining Co Client Sample ID: API Sep. Outlet 

Lab Order: 0508181 Collection Date: 8/16/2005 12:00:00 PM 

Project: APJ Separator Outlet Water 8/J 6/05 

Lab ID: 0508181-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 8260: VOLATILES Analyst HLM 

Benzene 7300 100 !Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Toluene 11000 250 j.Jg/L 250 812212005 

Ethylbenzene 670 100 )Jg/L 100 8119/2005 

Melhyl terl-bulyl ether (MTBE) 15000 100 )Jg/L 100 811912005 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 410 100 1-JQ/L 100 B/1912005 

1 ,3,5-Trimelhylbenzene NO 100 1-JQ/L 100 8119/2005 

1 ,2-0ichloroelhane (EOC) ND 100 )Jg/L 100 B/19/2005 

1 ,2-Dibromoelhane (EOB) ND 100 )Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Naphthalene 360 200 )Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 400 )Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

2-Melhylnaphthalene ND 400 IJQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

Acetone 7800 1000 )Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Bromobenzene NO 100 IJQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

Bromochloromethane ND 100 IJQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

Bromodichloromethane ND 100 IJg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Bromoform ND 100 !JQIL 100 8/19/2005 

Bromomethane ND 200 J.lg/L 100 8/19/2005 

2-Butanone 2300 1000 )Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Carbon disulfide NO 1000 IJQ/L 100 8119/2005 

Carbon Tetrachloride NO 100 1-lQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

Chlorobenzene ND 100 1-19/L 100 8l"19/2005 

Chloroelhane ND 200 J.l9/L 100 8/1912005 

Chloroform ND 100 1-19/L 100 8/19/2005 

Chloromethane NO 100 1-Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

2-Chlorololuene ND 100 1-19/L 100 B/19/2005 

4-Chlorotoluene NO 100 1-lQil 100 8/19/2005 

cis-1 ,2-0CE ND 100 J.lg/L 100 B/19/2005 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 1-19/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 200 iJg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Dibromochloromethane ND 100 1-19/L 100 8/19/2005 

Dibromomelhane ND 200 I-IQIL 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,2-Dic;hlorobenzene ND 100 IJ9/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,3-0idllorobenzene NO 100 IJQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 1-19/L 100 8/19/2005 

Dichlorodinuoromelhane ND 100 IJ9/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 , 1-Dichloroethane ND 100 1-19/L 100 B/19/2005 

1 . 1-Dichloroelhene ND 100 !J9/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane NO 100 )Jg/L 100 8119/2005 

1 ,3-0idlloropropane ND 100 1-19/L 100 8/19/2005 

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 IJ9/L 100 8/19/2005 

1, 1-0ichloropropene ND 100 1-19/L 100 8119/2005 

Qunlificrs: ND- Not Detected nt the Reporting Limit S -Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J - Analyie detected below quanlitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limitS 

B- Annlytc detected in the associated Method Blank E ·Value above qunnlitation range 

• - Value c~cccds Maximum Contaminant Level 1/7 
Page 1 of2 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory Date: 23-Aug-05 
..... -- ·- -·- -------- -·--·--·------------ ... -· -. -· -------------------· --------------

CLIENT: Giant Refining Co Client Sample ID: API Sep. Outlet 

Lab Order: 0508181 Collection Date: 8/16/2005 12:00:00 PM 

Project: API Separator Outlet Wnter 8/I 6/05 

Lab ID: 0508181-01 Mntrix: AQUEOUS 
.. -··--··-- -

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

H exachlorobuladiene ND 100 j.Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

2-Hexanone ND 1000 j..ig/L 100 8/19/2005 

lsopropylbenzene ND 100 j..ig/L 100 8/19/2005 

4-lsopropyltoluene ND 100 j..ig/L 100 8/19/2005 

4-Melhyl-2-penlanone ND 1000 j..ig/L 100 8/19/2005 

Methylene Chloride ND 300 IJQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

n-Butylbenzene NO 100 j..ig/L 100 8/19/2005 

n-Propylbenzene ND 100 J.lg/L 100 8/19/2005 

sec-Butyl benzene NO 100 (Jg/L 100 8/1912005 

Styrene NO 100 !Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

tert-Butylbenzane ND 100 IJQ/L 100 8/19/2005 

1,1 ,1 ,2-Telrachloroethane ND 100 J.lgiL 100 811912005 

1,1 ,2 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 !Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 100 !JQIL 100 8/19/2005 

trans-1 ,2-0CE NO 100 J.lg/L 100 8/19/2005 

trans-1,3-0ichloropropene NO 100 !Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO 100 !Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 j.Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

1,1, 1-T richtoroethane No 100 j.Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane NO 100 !JQIL 100 8/19/2005 

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 100 j.Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Trichloroftuoromethane ND 100 pg/L 100 8/19/2005 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 200 J.lg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Vinyl chloride NO 100 j.Jg/L 100 8/19/2005 

Xylenes. Total 3700 100 IJg/L 100 8119/2005 

Surr: 1 ,2-0ichloroethane·d4 95.5 87.7-108 %REC 100 8/19/2005 

Surr. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 88.8-113 %REC 100 8/19/2005 

Sun: Dibromofluoromelhane 103 84.1-111 %REC 100 8/19/2005 

Surr: Toluene-dB 106 85.9-109 %REC 100 8/19/2005 

------- -·------·------·· 
Qualifiers: ND- Not Detected at the Reponing Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quantillltion limits 

B - Analytc detected in th~ associated Method Blank 

• -Value exceeds Maximum Contnminnnt Level 2/7 

S- Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

E- Value above quantitation mngc 

Page 2 of2 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

CLIENT: 
Work Order: 

Project: 

Giant Refining Co 

0508181 

API Seporator Outlet Water 8/16/05 

-~----~-- ---- ·----- """ -------- ·-···-·· 

D11te: 23-Aug-05 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Method Blank 

Sample 10 86 Batch 10: R16376 Test Code: SWB260B Unils: !Jg/L Analysis Date 6/19/2005 Prep Date 

Clien!IO: 

Ana lyle Result 
--·---·· ····•·•··· ------·-

Benzene NO 

Toluene NO 

Ethylbenzene NO 

Methyltert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 

1,2,4-Trimelhylbenzene NO 

1,3,5-Trimelhylbenzene NO 

1,2-Dichloroelhane (EOC) NO 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NO 

Naphthalene 0.796 

1-Methylnaphlhalene ND 

2-Methylnaphthalene NO 

Acetone ND 

Bromobenzene ND 

Bromochloromethane NO 

Bromodlchloromethane ND 

Bromoform NO 

Bromomethane NO 

2-Bulanone NO 

Carbon disulfide NO 

Carbon Tetrachloride NO 

Chlorobenzene NO 

Chloroethane NO 

Chloroform NO 

Chloromethane NO 

2-Chlorotoluene NO 

4-Chlorotoluene NO 

cis-1,2-0CE ND 

Qunll11crs: ND- Not Detected nt the Reponing Limit 

J • Analyte detected below qunntitation limits 

Run 10: VAL_050B19A Seq No: 390634 

POL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REG Lowllmit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

2 
4 
4 10 J 

1 

2 

10 
10 

1 

1 
2 

1 

1 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R • RPD outside occepted recovery limits 

B- Annlyte detected in the nssocintcd Method Blonk 



tl'---"' 

CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Giant Refining Co 

0508181 

Project: API Separator Outlet Water 8/16/05 

cls-1 ,3-0ichloropropene NO 

1 ,2-0ibromo-3-chloropropane ND 

Dibromochloromethane NO 

Dibromomethane NO 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene NO 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene NO 

1,4-0ichlorobenzene NO 

Dlchlorodlftuoromethane NO 

1, 1-0ichloroethane NO 

1, 1-0ichloroethene NO 
1,2-0ichloropropane NO 
1,3-0ichloropropane NO 

2,2-Dichloropropane NO 
1 , 1-0ichlorop ropene NO 
Hexachlorobutadiene NO 
2-Hexanone NO 
lsopropylbenzene NO 
4-lsopropylloluene NO 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 
Methylene Chloride NO 
n-Butylbenzene NO 
n-Propylbenzene ND 
sec-Butylbenzene NO 
Styrene 0.442 

tert-Butylbenzene ND 
1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 
Tetrachloroelhene (PCE) ND 
trans-1 ,2-0CE NO 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NO 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 
1 ,2,4-Trlchlorobenzene ND 
1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane NO 

Qunlifiors: NO· Not Detected at the Reponing Limit 

J • Analytc detected below ~unntitntion limits 

2 

2 

10 

10 

3 

1 

S ·Spike Recovery outside nccepled recovery limits 

R · RPD outside coccplcd recovery limits 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Method Blank 

J 

B · Annlyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

2 



Ul --"l 

CLIENT: 
Work Order: 

Giant Refining Co 

0508181 

Project: API Separator Outlet Water 8116/05 

1,1 ,2· Trichloroethane NO 

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 

Trichloronuoromethane ND 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.522 

Vinyl chloride NO 

Xylenes, Total 0.984 

Surr: 1 ,2·Dichloroethane-d4 9.542 

Surr: 4-Bromonuorobenzene 9.97 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.812 

Surr: Toluene-dB 9.416 

Qunlllicrs: NO ·Not Detected nt the Reporting Limit 

J- Anulyte detected below qunnthntion limits 

2 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10 0 95.4 87.7 

10 0 99.7 BB.B 

10 0 98.1 84.1 

10 0 94.2 85.9 

S ·Spike Recovery outside nccepted recovery limits 

R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

108 

113 

111 

109 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Method Blank 

J 

0 

0 

0 

0 

B • Annlyte detected in the associated tvlcthod Blank 

3 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

CLIENT: 
Work Order: 

Project: 

Giant Refining Co 

0508181 

API Separator Outlet Water 8/16/05 

D11te: 23-AIIg-05 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Laboratory Control Spike- generic 

Sample 10 100ng lcs Batch 10: R16376 Test Code: SWB2608 Units: J.Jg/L Analysis Date 8/20/2005 Prep Date 

Client ID: Run ID: 

Ana lyle Result POL 
.. ·-····· ···-·-········· ..• ··-·········-·· 

Benzene 19.44 1 

Toluene 22.05 1 

Chlorobenzene 21.54 1 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 18.75 1 

Trlchloroethene (TCE) 17.67 1 

VAL_050819A 

SPK value SPK Ref Val 

20 0 

20 0 

20 0 

20 0 

20 0 

Seq No: 390635 

%REC Lowllmit Highlimit RPD Ref Val 

97.2 

110 

108 

93.8 

68.3 

61.4 

90.6 

69.6 

75.1 

75.6 

130 0 

126 0 

134 0 

120 0 

110 0 

%RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Sample ID 1DDng lcs Batch ID: R16391 Test Code: SWB260B Units: J.lg/L Analysis Date B/2212005 Prep Date 

Client ID: Run ID: 

Ana lyle Result PQL 
··--·· . - .. -----··--·· ....... 

Benzene 19.55 1 

Toluene 22.92 1 

Chi oro benzene 22.29 1 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 20.13 1 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 18.56 1 

Qunli11crs: ND- Not Detected nt the Reponing Limit 

J- Anatyte detected below CjUDntitation limits 

VAL_050822A 

SPK value SPK Ref Val 
. ·-- -·. --··-~- .. ·~ -·· -

20 0 

20 0 

20 0 
20 0 

20 0 

SeqNo: 390906 

%REC LowLimit High Limit RPD Ref Val 

97.8 

115 

111 
101 

92.9 

81.4 

90.8 

89.6 

75.1 

75.8 

130 0 

128 0 

134 0 
120 0 

110 0 

%RPD RPDLimit Qual 

S - Spike Recovery outside nccepted recovery limits B- Annlyte detected in the associated Method Blnnk 

R- RPD outside accepted recovery limits 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name GIANTREFIN Date and Time Received: 8/17/2005 

Work Order Number 0508181 lc /} JJ Received by SSB 

Checkll•l romploted b' .---~ C{J'a1Qi1L,_ . ________ 2:' ~. \7- 0')-__ ~ rr Dalo 

Matrix Carrier name Client droo-ofl 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ Not Present D 

Custody seals intact on shipping containerfcooler? Yes D 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

Not Present D Not Shipped ~ 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes 

Chain of custody present? Yes 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes 

Samples in proper conlainerfbotlle? Yes 

Sample containers intact? Yes 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 

All samples received within holding time? Yes 

Water- VOA vials have zero headspace? 

Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? 

No VOA vials submitted 

Yes 

Container!Temp Blank temperature? 

COMMENTS: 

Client contacted Date contacted: 

Contacted by: Regarding 

Comments: 

~ 

~ 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
D 

D 

so 

Yes 0 

NoD 

N/A D 

NoD 

NfA ~ 

4" C ± 2 Acceptable 

ff given sufficient time to cool. 

Person contacted 

---------------------· .. ·------

--------------------------------------·----
----------------·----------·-----

---·----- -·-·· ····----

Corrective Action 

·----------------

717 



QA/ QC Package: 

~ 
Std 0 Level4 0 

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL 

CHAIN·OF·CUSTODY RECORD 
ANALYSIS LABORATORY 

Other: 4901 Hawkins NE, SuiteD 

Project Name:;') f £.. 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108 
Tel. 505.345.3975 Fax 505.345.4107 

0~ It/~ ~---1/--oS 
www. hallenvironmental. com 

Project#: ANALYSIS REQUEST 

~ c: 
Project Manager: ;::: 0 

~"' 2 
llJ [jj @ 

C\1 .5 Ul c.. 
0 Ill C/J co 0 

!:9 
c; 

~ ._f) D c tn o"' !:9 
"' Ul C!) ttl 0.. _r.n tU 

Phone#: _s· o_s-
Co ~ B d" 

. t.) 

CJ "' 
722 3933 ~ ::r: ~ 0.. 

0.. o:J .... .... C,J en 
1- 1- liJ 

.... 5: 2 0.. '"Cl 

+ 
CI;J "<)' C\1 

0: 
..._ 

<i: ctl 

Fax#: S"a S 7 2. 2 02.1 o Sample Temperature: + .,- .- D D o'"' 13 
ru 

D "<)' liJ co 0 ::r: 
lU LU co c.. z g: ID '"Cl '"Cl '"Cl 0 ::!:! 

I 
:::;- '-

1- '"Cl 0 0 Cl u .9 .E 0 

2 2 
0 ..s:: ..r::: ...c: <[ ...., tl1 

Preservative 
.c ...., ...., ..... z "' ru ..!!< ..... ru Ql llJ 0.. !:S' ru + + ru 6 ~ ~ 

C/J ..0 

Date lime Matrix Sample J.D. No. NumbertVolume ~ 
~ 

tfl 
0.. ID ~ ..0 

HEAL No. X X 
~ 0 c .,.. 0 D ::J 

HgCI2 HN03 

w w ::r: ::r: o:J C,J .- 0 co (!) ,...._ co 

o:l>'6 <h 
1- 1- 0.. 0.. 0 D C':l ·;::: D C\1 C\J <... 

' 
o:J o:J 1- 1- LU LU c:o <[ c:o co co <:( 

/~_5. 12.0 )( 

~ate: Time: Relinquished y: [Sig~ Remarks: 
17 os oi?oo 1 .~ 

Date: Time: Relinquished By: [Signature) 
o7~s-o 


